THE DIELECTRIC CONSTANT (g, = €', — je",) AND LOSS TANGENT
(tan § = £"/€") OF DIFFERENT THICKNESSES OF 70%
THERMOPLASTIC NATURAL RUBBER-30% YTTRIUM IRON
GARNET (Y3Fes012) COMPOSITE

NOOR AZLEEN BINTI AZM1

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

THE DIELECTRIC CONSTANT (g, = &, — j&";) AND LOSS TANGENT
(tan & = £"/¢') OF DIFFERENT THICKNESSES OF 70% THERMOPLASTIC
NATURAL RUBBER-30% YTTRIUM IRON GARNET (Y3Fes012) COMPOSITE

Thermoplastic natural rubber (TPNR) was prepared by melt-blending of polypropylene
(PP) and natural rubber (NR) in weight percentage ratio of 70:30 using internal
Rheomixer. Sample of Yttrium Iron Garnet (Y3FesOi2) filled TPNR was prepared at a
fixed TPNR content (70% of the total weight). The effect of YIG content with two
thicknesses on dielectric constant (¢, = €. —je";) and loss tangent (tand = &"/¢)
were studied. Dielectric constant and loss tangent were analyzed using PNA-L Network
Analyzer in the frequency range of (8-12 GHz). The homogeneity of sample was
verified using Pyris 1 Thermogravimetric Analyzer (Perkin Elmer). The samples
prepared were pure TPNR, 2 mm and 5 mm YIG filled TPNR. The dielectric constant
for 5 mm sample was higher than that of the 2 mm. On the other hand, the loss tangent
for 2 mm sample was lower than that of 5 mm YIG filled TPNR. This composite shows
the value of dielectric constant and loss tangent at the X-band. Hence, this research will
help in increasing the value of Malaysian second crop which is natural rubber.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background and problem statement
1.2  Significance of study

1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Thermoplastic materials

2.2  Polypropylene (PP)

2.3  Natural rubber

24  Thermoplastic Natural Rubber (TPNR)
2.5 Yttrium Iron Garnet (Y3Fes012)

2.6  Microwave absorption

2.7  Dielectric constant

2.8  Loss tangent

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
32 Materials used

3.2.1 Preparation of thermoplastic natural rubber matrix
3.2.2 Preparation of YIG filled thermoplastic natural rubber
3.2.3 Preparation of sample

3.3  Characterization

3.3.1 Thermogravimetric Analysis
3.3.2 Dielectric constant and loss tangent

Page
i

v

vi

vii
ix

X1

15

15
17
17

19
20



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

24

36
38



Figure
2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
23
34
35
3.6
3.7

3.8
39
3.10
3.11
3.12
4.1
. 4.2
43
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

LIST OF FIGURES
Caption
Structure of polypropylene
Structure of isomers for natural rubber
Flow chart of preparation of TPNR
Thermo Haake Internal mixer
Flow chart of TPNR filled YIG composites
Flow chart of hot press process

Sketch of the mold to be used on the hot press machine
Sketches diagram for the sample frame

Pyris 1 Thermogravimetric Analyzer (Perkin Elmer)
PNA-L Network Analyzer machine

The schematic and real diagram of jig

Two spot areas tested by probe of network analyzer
Schematic and real diagram of sandwiched sample
Four different spot areas on sample

Delta Y of pure TPNR

Derivative of pure TPNR

Delta Y and derivatives of TPNR filled YIG

The dielectric constant versus frequency for pure TPNR

The dielectric constant versus frequency for 2 mm of

TPNR filled with YIG

The dielectric constant versus frequency for 5 mm of

TPNR filled with YIG

The average of dielectric constant for three types of

composites in frequency range of 8-12 GHz
The loss tangent versus frequency for pure TPNR

vii

Page

16
16
17
18
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
28

28

29



