THE DIELECTRIC CONSTANT ($\epsilon_r = \epsilon'_r - j\epsilon''_r$) AND LOSS TANGENT (tan $\delta = \epsilon''/\epsilon'$) OF DIFFERENT THICKNESSES OF 70% THERMOPLASTIC NATURAL RUBBER-30% YTTRIUM IRON GARNET (Y₃Fe₅O₁₂) COMPOSITE

NOOR AZLEEN BINTI AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

THE DIELECTRIC CONSTANT ($\varepsilon_r = \varepsilon'_r - j \varepsilon''_r$) AND LOSS TANGENT (tan $\delta = \varepsilon''/\varepsilon'$) OF DIFFERENT THICKNESSES OF 70% THERMOPLASTIC NATURAL RUBBER-30% YTTRIUM IRON GARNET (Y₃Fe₅O₁₂) COMPOSITE

Thermoplastic natural rubber (TPNR) was prepared by melt-blending of polypropylene (PP) and natural rubber (NR) in weight percentage ratio of 70:30 using internal Rheomixer. Sample of Yttrium Iron Garnet (Y₃Fe₅O₁₂) filled TPNR was prepared at a fixed TPNR content (70% of the total weight). The effect of YIG content with two thicknesses on dielectric constant ($\epsilon_r = \epsilon'_r - j\epsilon"_r$) and loss tangent ($\tan \delta = \epsilon"/\epsilon'$) were studied. Dielectric constant and loss tangent were analyzed using PNA-L Network Analyzer in the frequency range of (8-12 GHz). The homogeneity of sample was verified using Pyris 1 Thermogravimetric Analyzer (Perkin Elmer). The samples prepared were pure TPNR, 2 mm and 5 mm YIG filled TPNR. The dielectric constant for 5 mm sample was higher than that of the 2 mm. On the other hand, the loss tangent for 2 mm sample was lower than that of 5 mm YIG filled TPNR. This composite shows the value of dielectric constant and loss tangent at the X-band. Hence, this research will help in increasing the value of Malaysian second crop which is natural rubber.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT							
				ABS	TRAK		xi
				CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
				1.1	Backg	round and problem statement	1
				1.2	Signif	icance of study	3
				1.3	Objec	tives of study	4
CHA	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Therm	noplastic materials	5				
2.2	Polyp	ropylene (PP)	5				
2.3	Natura	al rubber	6				
2.4		noplastic Natural Rubber (TPNR)	7				
2.5		m Iron Garnet (Y ₃ Fe ₅ O ₁₂)	9				
2.6		wave absorption	10				
2.7		etric constant	12				
2.8	Loss t	angent	13				
CHA	APTER 3	METHODOLOGY					
3.1	Introd	uction	15				
3.2	Materials used						
	3.2.1	Preparation of thermoplastic natural rubber matrix	15				
	3.2.2	Preparation of YIG filled thermoplastic natural rubber	17				
	3.2.3	Preparation of sample	17				
3.3	Characterization						
	3.3.1 Thermogravimetric Analysis		19				
	3.3.2	Dielectric constant and loss tangent	20				

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	24	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	34	
CITED REFERENCES		
APPENDICES	38	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
2.1	Structure of polypropylene	6
2.2	Structure of isomers for natural rubber	7
3.1	Flow chart of preparation of TPNR	16
3.2	Thermo Haake Internal mixer	16
3.3	Flow chart of TPNR filled YIG composites	17
3.4	Flow chart of hot press process	18
3.5	Sketch of the mold to be used on the hot press machine	18
3.6	Sketches diagram for the sample frame	19
3.7	Pyris 1 Thermogravimetric Analyzer (Perkin Elmer)	20
3.8	PNA-L Network Analyzer machine	21
3.9	The schematic and real diagram of jig	21
3.10	Two spot areas tested by probe of network analyzer	22
3.11	Schematic and real diagram of sandwiched sample	23
3.12	Four different spot areas on sample	23
4.1	Delta Y of pure TPNR	24
4.2	Derivative of pure TPNR	25
4.3	Delta Y and derivatives of TPNR filled YIG	26
4.4	The dielectric constant versus frequency for pure TPNR	28
4.5	The dielectric constant versus frequency for 2 mm of TPNR filled with YIG	28
4.6	The dielectric constant versus frequency for 5 mm of TPNR filled with YIG	29
4.7	The average of dielectric constant for three types of composites in frequency range of 8-12 GHz	30
4.8	The loss tangent versus frequency for pure TPNR	31